GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 219
ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2021

MEASURES TO CURB INFLATION
DUE TO SHORT SUPPLY OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES

219. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has planned any measures to reduce the inflation due to short supply of

essential commodities — vegetables, cereals, ete. because of natural calamities; and

(b) if s0, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) to (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 219 BY SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR
DUE FOR ANSWER ON MARCH 16, 2021

(a) and (b): Government takes various measures from time to time to stabilize prices of essential food
items which, inter-alia, include appropriately utilizing trade and fiscal policy instruments like import
duty, minimum export price, export restrictions, etc. to regulate domestic availability and moderate
prices; imposition of stock limits and advising States for effective action against hoarders and black
marketers; and, provision of higher minimum support prices to incentivize farmers for increasing
production. Government is also implementing Schemes which, inter alia, include Mission for
Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), National Food Security Mission (NFSM), National
Mission on Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP), etc for increasing agricultural production and
productivity through appropriate interventions. Government also implements Price Stabilization Fund
(PSF) to help moderate the volatility in prices of agri-horticultural commodities through buffer of
pulses namely Urad, Gram, Tur, Moong, and Masoor as well as buffer of onion. The main objective
of the buffer is to release the stock in a calibrated manner to moderate price volatility and thereby
mitigate hardships to the consumer. Further, the retail and wholesale prices of 22 essential
commodities are being monitored on a daily basis. The prices situation and trends are analysed to

provide inputs for decision regarding release from buffer and the import-export policy ete.
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SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, there has been rise in prices of essential
commodities. For example, there has been hike in the price of LPG cylinder from Rs.
204 to Rs. 840; there has been a hike in the prices of black gram from Rs. 98 to Rs.
200, per kilogram; a hike in the prices of green gram from Rs. 414 to Rs. 1,136, per
kilogram; a hike in the prices of onions from Rs. 3,127 to around Rs. 4,500, per
quintal; a hike in the prices of potatoces from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 2,300, per guintal.
..(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief and put your question. ..(inferruptions)..
SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Similarly, Sir, there has been a hike in the prices of
cocking oil from Rs. 80 to Rs. 150. Even the steel prices have been hiked to Rs.
63,000, per ton.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put your guestion, please.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, can't the Government bring this under the
Price Monitoring Division of essential commodities? When the pecple are facing so
many difficulties in earning their livelihood, how can the common people survive 7

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You are supposed to put a specific question.

SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR:  Sir, the food items in the Consumer Food Price
Index are showing a month-on-month decline. If you look at the CFPI, there has
been a decline of 0.58 per cent from January to February. The cereals have declined
by 0.14 per cent; meat and fish have declined by 1.01 per cent; eggs have declined by
3.54 per cent; vegetables have declined by 3.50 per cent; and, pulses have declined
by 0.19 per cent. Apart from that, there is a Price Stabilization Fund. We had started
that in 2015. But, in 2019-20, the allocation was close to Rs. 1,713 crores, which had
been spent. ...(Interruptions)..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No interruptions, please. ...(Inferruptions)..

SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR: You gave a long list of items. | have given only a
very small list of items where the prices have come down on month-on-month basis.
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SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR: Sir, the Price Stabilization Fund for the Consumer
Affairs Ministry has been given. In the BE stage for 2020 and 2021, it was Rs. 2,000
crores. But, looking at the COVID situation and the situation arisen out of it, it was
increased to Rs. 11, 800 crores at the RE stage. In this year's Budget also, a sum of
Rs. 2,700 crores has been earmarked for the Price Stabilization Fund.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, the hike in fuel prices has added additional
burden on the Transport Departments of all the States. In my State, an employee of
the Transport Department went to sell his kidney due to the unavailability of salary.
Also, the food inflation fell by 1.89 per cent to twenty months' low. When will the
inflation come down? Will the Government take immediate action on this ?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. The House stands adjourned till
2.00 p.m.
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